

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
12/21/2018 11:15 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 96551-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CORINA PUENTE, individually and as Personal Representative  
of the Estate of Javier Puente, deceased,

Appellant,

v.

BAUGH INDUSTRIAL CONTRACTORS, INC., a Washington  
Corporation; SKANSKA USA BUILDING INC., a Delaware  
Corporation; RESOURCES CONSERVATION COMPANY  
INTERNATIONAL, a Delaware Corporation and A SUBSIDIARY OF  
GE IONICS, INC., a Massachusetts Corporation; STIRRETT-JOHNSEN,  
INC., a Washington Corporation; HARRIS GROUP, INC., a Washington  
Corporation; and NIPPON CHEMI-CON, a Japanese Corporation,

Respondents.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of King County  
Honorable Jean Rietschel  
NO. 14-2-28454-3 SEA

---

APPELLANT PUENTE'S RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT  
RESOURCES CONSERVATION COMPANY INTERNATIONAL'S  
PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

STRITMATTER KESSLER KOEHLER MOORE    CALBOM & SCHWAB

Karen K. Koehler, WSBA #15325  
Garth L. Jones, WSBA #14795  
Co-counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant  
413 – 8<sup>th</sup> Street  
Hoquiam, Washington 98550  
(360) 533-2710

G. Joseph Schwab, WSBA #6656  
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant  
1240 South Pioneer Way  
Moses Lake, WA 98837  
(509) 761-3980

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A.    Chemi-Con Materials’ manufacturing plant and Defendant RCCI’s Boric Acid Evaporator System .....	3
	B.    Javier Puente’s fatal burn injuries.....	6
	C.    Procedural history .....	7
III.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	9
	A.    The Court of Appeals correctly held that the construction statute of repose does not apply to the Chemi-Con BAES based on this Court’s analysis in <i>Condit v. Lewis</i> .....	9
	B.    In <i>Condit</i> , this Court specifically limited the application of the cases relied upon by RCCI in its Petition for Review. ....	12
	C.    As a matter of public policy, the construction statute of repose should not be interpreted in a manner that would eviscerate product liability law in the context of industrial facilities. ....	14
	D.    RCCI is a product seller/manufacture and is therefore subject to liability under the Product Liability Act. ....	15
	E.    The Court of Appeals decision in this case does not contradict this Court’s decision in <i>Lakeview             Boulevard Condominium Assn. v. Apartment Sales             Corp.</i> ....	18
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brown v. Jersey Central Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 394 A.2d 397 (1978) .....	10
<i>Condit v. Lewis Refrigeration Co.</i> , 101 Wn.2d 106, 676 P.2d 466 (1984).....	1, 2, 8-14, 17-20
<i>Glacier Springs Property Owners Assn. v. Glacier Springs Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 41 Wn. App. 829, 706 P.2d 652 (1985) .....	13, 14
<i>Lakeview Boulevard Condominium Assn. v. Apartment Sales Corp.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 570, 29 P.3d 1249 (2001).....	18
<i>Parkins v. Van Doren Sales, Inc.</i> , 45 Wn. App. 19, 724 P.2d 389 (1986).....	17, 18
<i>Pinneo v. Stevens Pass, Inc.</i> , 14 Wn. App. 848, 545 P.2d 1207 (1976).....	13
<i>Seigloch v. Iroquois Mining Co.</i> , 106 Wash. 632, 181 P. 51 (1919) ..	12, 13
<i>Yakima Fruit v. Central Heating and Plumbing</i> , 81 Wn.2d 528, 503 P.2d 108 (1972).....	13
<i>Zenaida-Garcia v. Recovery Systems Technology, Inc.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 256, 266, 115 P.3d 1017 (2005).....	15

### Statutes

RCW 4.16.300 .....	9
RCW 4.16.310 .....	1, 9, 13, 19
RCW 51.24.060(1)(c) .....	14
RCW 7.72.010 .....	16, 17
RCW 7.72.030 .....	15
RCW 7.72.040 .....	15

### Regulations and Rules

RAP 13.4.....	2, 20
